to support crack spread hedging).

   If the underwriters� over-allotment option is exercised, we will use the additional net proceeds to repay additional
borrowings under our term loan facility.

33

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table shows:

� our historical cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2005; and

� our pro forma cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2005 reflects (1) the borrowings under our new credit
facilities which closed in December 2005 to refinance all of our then outstanding indebtedness and (2) the
offering of the common units and related formation transactions and the application of the net proceeds from the
offering as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

   We derived this table from, and it should be read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference
to, the historical and pro forma consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus. You should also read this table in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

As of
September 30, 2005

Historical Pro Forma

(In thousands)
Cash $ 2,754 $ 2,754
Long term debt, including current portion(1):

Debt due affiliates 181,815 �
Other revolving credit loans 91,583 131,644
Other term loans 40,000 67,000

Total debt 313,398 198,644(2)
Partners� equity:

Partners� capital 6,412 �
Held by public:

Common units � 122,968
Held by the general partner and its affiliates:

Common units � (1,137)
Subordinated units � (2,578)
General partner units � (102)

Total partners� equity 6,412 119,151

Total capitalization $ 319,810 $ 317,795

(1) On December 9, 2005, we refinanced all of our existing indebtedness by entering into a $225.0 million senior
secured revolving credit facility due December 2010 and a $225.0 million senior secured first lien credit facility
consisting of a $175.0 million term loan facility, which requires quarterly principal payments and matures in
December 2012, and a $50.0 million letter of credit facility to support crack spread hedging, which expires in
November 2012. The pro forma amounts above reflect the refinancing along with the additional borrowing
necessary to pay $8.2 million of costs incurred associated with the refinancing. Further, the pro forma amounts